

No. 18-302

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREI IANCU, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR,
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
PETITIONER,

v.

ERIK BRUNETTI
RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,
DKT LIBERTY PROJECT,
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY,
P.J. O'ROURKE, AND NADINE STROSSEN AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Thomas Berry
768 N. Wakefield St.
Arlington, VA 22203

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. “VULGAR” LANGUAGE PLAYS AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN SOCIETY.....	7
A. Vulgar Language Is Necessary for Full and Authentic Expression	7
B. Distaste for “Vulgar” Language Often Arises from Prejudice.....	14
C. Profane Language Is Beneficial for Science and Health	17
II. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT OBJECTIVELY DETERMINE WHAT LANGUAGE IS “SCANDALOUS”	22
A. There Can Be No Single Standard for Offensiveness in a Pluralistic Society	22
B. The Lines Censors Draw Are Often Biased, Irrational, or Naïve.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	3, 4
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	22
<i>United States v. One Book Called “Ulysses”</i> , 5 F. Supp. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 1933)	10
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1052(a)	4
Higher Authority	
1 Kings 14:10 (King James Version)	9
1 Kings 14:10 (New American Standard Bible)	9
William Shakespeare, <i>Twelfth Night</i>	28
Other Authorities	
Adam Mansbach, <i>Go the Fuck to Sleep</i> (2011)	12
Andrea Millwood-Hargrave, <i>Delete Expletives?</i> , Ofcom (Dec. 2000), https://bit.ly/2Fr3PZF	23-24
Bastien Bonnefous, <i>Manuel Valls Droit dans Ses Bottes Face à Sa Majorité</i> , <i>Le Monde</i> (Sep. 15, 2014), https://lemde.fr/2U1zCtQ	25
Benjamin K. Bergen, <i>What the F: What Swearing Reveals About Our Language, Our Brains, and Ourselves</i> (2016)	<i>passim</i>
”Bloody,” <i>Slang and Its Analogues</i> , (Farmer & Henley, eds., 1890)	14-15

Cory Scherer & Brad Sagarin, <i>Indecent Influence: The Positive Effects of Obscenity on Persuasion</i> , 1 Social Influence 138 (2006).....	11
Dan Merica, <i>Sh*t Talking Is Democrats' New Strategy</i> , CNN.com (April 24, 2017), https://cnn.it/2F1CCb5	13
Dave Maclean, <i>Intelligent People Are More Likely to Swear, Study Shows</i> , The Independent, (Aug. 28, 2017), https://ind.pn/2jzdi6Y	16
Emma Byrne, <i>Swearing Is Good for You: The Amazing Science of Bad Language</i> (2018)	18
Eric Rassin & Simone van der Heijden, <i>Appearing Credible? Swearing Helps!</i> , 11 Psychology, Crime & Law No. 2 (2005).....	11
<i>Fuck</i> (ThinkFilm 2005).....	16
Gilad Feldman, et al., <i>Frankly, We Do Give a Damn: The Relationship Between Profanity and Honesty</i> , 8 Social Psy. & Personality Science 816 (2017)	16
<i>Gone with the Wind</i> (MGM 1939).....	26
Jack Metzler, <i>Cleaning Up Quotations</i> , 18 J. of App. Practice & Process 143 (2017).....	9
James V. O'Connor, <i>Cuss Control: The Complete Book on How to Curb Your Cursing</i> (2000).....	15
Jesse Sheidlower, <i>The F-Word</i> (2009).....	15, 29
John Hughlings Jackson, <i>Selected Writings of John Hughlings Jackson, Vol. 2</i> (1958)	20, 21
Jon Pareles, <i>From Cee Lo Green to Pink, Speaking the Unspeakable</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 15, 2011	12

- Jonathan Abrams, *An Oral History of The Wire's Unforgettable 5-Minute 'F*ck' Scene*,
Vulture (Feb. 13, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2Sph1Yq>.... 15
- Kristin L. Jay & Timothy B. Jay, *Taboo Word Fluency and Knowledge of Slurs and General Pejoratives: Deconstructing the Poverty-of-Vocabulary Myth*,
52 Language Sciences 251 (2015)..... 16
- Lloyd Grove, *John Boehner's F-Bomb at Harry Reid Plunges D.C. Incivility to New Low*, The Daily Beast (Jan. 3, 2013), <https://bit.ly/2SBuKrn>..... 25
- Megan M. Carpenter & Mary Garner, *NSFW: An Empirical Study of Scandalous Trademarks*,
33 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 321 (2015) 24, 28, 29
- Melissa Mohr, *Holy Sh*t: A Brief History of Swearing* (2013) *passim*
- Michael Adams,
In Praise of Profanity (2016)..... 11, 13, 16
- New Zealand Broadcasting Standards Authority,
Language That May Offend in Broadcasting,
June 2018, <https://bit.ly/2CuLdY3> 23
- Nick Carbone, *Our Ten Favorite Joe Biden Moments: The 'BFD'*, Time.com (Nov. 19, 2012),
<https://bit.ly/2HyqTt2>..... 25
- Richard Stephens, *et al.*, *Swearing as a Response to Pain—Effect of Daily Swearing Frequency*,
12 J. of Pain (2011) 20
- Ross E. Davies, *How Not to Bowdlerize*,
The Green Bag Almanac and Reader (2009)..... 9
- Ruth Wajnryb, *Expletive Deleted: A Good Look at Bad Language* (2005)..... 13, 28

Simon Thomas, <i>What Did Bowdler Bowdlerize</i> , OxfordWord Blog (July 11, 2016), https://bit.ly/2JAqh84	10
Steven Pinker, <i>The Stuff of Thought: Language as a Window into Human Nature</i> (2007) <i>passim</i>	
The Wire, <i>Old Cases</i> (HBO 2002).....	15
<i>This Film Is Not Yet Rated</i> (IFC Films 2006).....	26
Thomas Bowdler, <i>The Family Shakespeare</i> (1863)	8-9, 28
Timothy Jay, <i>The Utility and Ubiquity of Taboo Words</i> , 4 Perspectives on Psychological Science, No. 2 (2009)	10
Timothy Jay, <i>Why We Curse: A Neuro-Psycho- Social Theory of Speech</i> (1999)	<i>passim</i>
Tony McEnery, <i>Swearing in English: Bad Language, Purity and Power from 1586 to the Present</i> (2006).....	16
William S. Cohen, <i>Looking Back at Cohen v. California</i> , 34 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1595 (1987)	6
